

2 Clyde Gateway French Street Glasgow G40 4EH

LETTER SENT BY EMAIL ONLY

19 June 2025

FOI Ref 2025/26-034

Request

Your request for information dated 18 June 2025 is copied below.

I would like to request the following information regarding your organisation's ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning) and HCM (Human Capital Management) systems:

Current Systems in Use

- a. What Finance and Accounting system(s) does your organization currently use?
- b. What Human Resources/Payroll/Duties Management system(s) does your organization currently use?
- c. What is the total contract value for each of the systems above.
- d. Who is the current support provider for each system, when were they awarded the contract and when is it due for renewal?

Renewal and Replacement Plans

- a. Are there any plans to upgrade or replace these system(s)?
- b. If so, please provide estimated timelines and budget (if available).

Contact Details

- a. Please provide the name, job title and contact information of the person(s) responsible for managing these systems.
- b. Who is the senior officer (outside of procurement) responsible for this contract?

Response

The Scottish Police Authority has considered your request under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act (FOISA).

OFFICIAL

The Authority does not hold the information requested.¹

The information you requested is not held by the Authority, but may be held by Police Scotland. This is because Police Scotland provides certain services to the Authority, in line with legislation. The services provided by Police Scotland include, for example, contract management, human resources and IT. Where services like this are provided to the Authority, information may be held by Police Scotland rather than the Authority.

Information may be available by contacting Police Scotland at foi@scotland.police.uk

You may also wish to refer to Police Scotland's Disclosure Log.

Right to Review

If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of your request you can ask for a review within 40 working days. You must specify the reason for your dissatisfaction and submit your request by email to foi@spa.police.uk or by letter to Scottish Police Authority, 1 Pacific Quay, Glasgow, G51 1DZ.

If you remain dissatisfied after review, you can appeal to the Scottish Information Commissioner within six months. You can apply online, by email to enquiries@foi.scot or by letter to Scottish Information Commissioner, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, Fife, KY16 9DS.

Should you wish to appeal against the Commissioner's decision, you can appeal to the Court of Session, only if you think the law has not been applied correctly.

This response will be posted to our <u>Disclosure Log</u> after seven days.

Yours faithfully

Scottish Police Authority

¹ This represents a notice in terms of Section 17 of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 - Information not held.